Unofficial Copy

2003 Regular Session 3lr0738 CF 3lr1078

By: Senator Astle

Introduced and read first time: January 24, 2003

Assigned to: Finance

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Task Force to Study Continuing Care Retirement Communities

- 3 FOR the purpose of establishing the Task Force to Study Continuing Care Retirement
- 4 Communities; providing for the composition of the Task Force; requiring the
- Task Force to elect a chairman from among its members; providing for the
- 6 staffing of the Task Force; prohibiting a member from receiving certain
- 7 compensation and authorizing a member of the Task Force to receive certain
- 8 reimbursement; requiring the Task Force to study licensing requirements for
- 9 executive directors, placement of the resident association as a standing
- 10 committee of a governing body, representation by residents on certain
- subcommittees, certain admission criteria to an independent living unit, certain
- mediation proceedings between a governing body and residents, and expansion
- of a certain ombudsman program; requiring the Task Force to make certain
- 14 recommendations; requiring the Task Force to report its findings and
- 15 recommendations to certain committees on or before a certain date; providing
- for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the Task Force to Study
- 17 Continuing Care Retirement Communities.

18 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

19 MARYLAND, That:

- 20 (a) There is a Task Force to Study Continuing Care Retirement Communities.
- 21 (b) The Task Force consists of the following members:
- 22 (1) one member of the Senate of Maryland, appointed by the President of
- 23 the Senate:
- 24 (2) one member of the House of Delegates, appointed by the Speaker of
- 25 the House:
- 26 (3) the Secretary of Aging, or the Secretary's designee;
- 27 (4) two representatives from the Maryland Continuing Care Residents'
- 28 Association, designated by the Maryland Continuing Care Residents' Association; and

SENATE BILL 127

